

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).50/2018

Complainant : Shri Manuj Kumar Ray

Respondent : SPIO, State Institute of P&RD, Assam, Khanapara

Date of hearing : 12.2.2018

Complaint/ Second : Smti. N.A. Hazarika, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 12.2.2018

The petitioner Shri Manuj Kumar Ray has sent an email dated 12.2.18 that he is out of station due to some personal problem and will not be able to attend the hearing. The public authority is represented by Dr. A. Rahman, Sr. Research Officer, SIPRD, Assam assisted by Shri Ramesh Deka, APO(T), SIPRD, Assam. The SPIO, SIPRD has submitted a written statement dated 9.2.2018 that part of the information was collected by the petitioner from the office of the SIPRD after deposit of the cost of photocopies on 13.10.17. He has stated that some of the information asked by the petitioner was not available and hence not furnished. He has however, stated that the copies of remaining information available with the institute will be provided to Shri Manuj Kr. Ray at the time of hearing.

The public authority present has brought a set of photocopies of documents to hand over the same to the petitioner. Since the petitioner is not present today, the public authority is directed to send the documents to the petitioner through speed post within a week.

With the above direction the second appeal petition dated 9.1.18 is disposed of. The petitioner shall be at liberty to file an appeal, if he is not furnished the information or not satisfied with the information furnished by the public authority.

Sd/-(N.A. Hazarika) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M). 50/2018/

Dated 12.2.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Director, State Institute of Panchayat & R.D., Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The FAA/ Director, State Institute of Panchayat & R.D., Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action
- 3. Shri Manuj Kumar Ray, House No. 5, Shiva Shakti Path, Jatia, Kahilipara Road, Guwahati-6 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission